
  

     
   

 

       
    

  
      

         
 

 

    
   

   
    

  

    

        
   

    

      
  

        
   

    
    

      

   
      

      
      

   

     
 

    

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY 
SERVICE CENTERS CONCESSION AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA AND 

FORT LAUDERDALE BUSINESS AND CURRENCY SERVICES, LLC 

This Fourth Amendment (“Fourth Amendment”) to the Agreement (hereinafter defined) 
between Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”), and Fort 
Lauderdale Business and Currency Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation 
authorized to transact business in the State of Florida (“Concessionaire”) (collectively, the 
“Parties”), is effective on the date this Fourth Amendment is fully executed by the Parties 
(“Effective Date”). 

RECITALS 

A. County and Concessionaire entered into a First Amended and Restated Business
Technology Service Centers Concession Agreement with an effective date of April 1, 2018, which 
was amended by a First Amendment, dated September 29, 2020, a Second Amendment, dated 
September 29, 2021, and a Third Amendment, dated June 1, 2022 (collectively, as so amended, 
the “Agreement”). 

B. The Agreement is currently scheduled to expire on March 31, 2023.

C. The Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional three (3)
years with an option for an additional one (1) year extension. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein. Except as modified
herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

2. Amendments to existing language in the Agreement made by this Fourth Amendment are
shown by strikethrough text to indicate deletions and bold underlined text to indicate additions.
Capitalized terms used in this Fourth Amendment and not otherwise defined in this Fourth
Amendment shall have the meaning given to such terms in the Agreement.

3. Article II of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

2.1 The term of this Agreement (“Term”) shall commence on the Effective Date,
April 1, 2018, and shall terminate for an initial period of five (5) years from such date, i.e.,
through March 31, 2023, followed immediately by a period of three (3) years
(“Extension Period”) from April 1, 2023, through March 31, 2026 (“Termination Date”),
unless earlier terminated as provided for in this Agreement. 

2.2 If Concessionaire has met its additional Minimum Capital Expenditure 
requirement and completed the Extension Improvements by the Completion Date 
established in Section 3.9 below, Concessionaire may request an extension of the Term 

Page 1 

Exhibit 2 
Page 1 of 6



  

   
  

      
     

  
  

   
 

  
    

     
 

  
  

   
       

      
       

     
      
  

  
     

    

     

      
   

       
    

     
     

      
   

    
     

       
    

 
     

of this Agreement for an additional period of one year (“Option Period”). The Option 
Period request by Concessionaire must be in writing and delivered to the Director of 
Aviation during the last Contract Year, and no later than one hundred eighty (180) days 
prior to the last day of the Term.  If the Director determines that Concessionaire is in 
full compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Director of 
Aviation is authorized to provide written approval of Concessionaire’s request. The 
Option Period, if approved, shall be on the same terms and conditions as stated in this 
Agreement. 

2.3 County has submitted a written request to the FAA Office of Civil Rights, 
Southern Region, to obtain FAA approval of the Extension Period and the Option Period. 

a. If, as a condition of its approval, the FAA requires modifications or 
changes to the Agreement, Concessionaire shall consent to such modifications 
or changes as may be required in an amendment to this Agreement and the 
Director of Aviation shall have the authority to approve such amendment. 

b. If Concessionaire refuses to consent to any conditions imposed by the 
FAA as a condition of its approval, if the FAA denies approval, or if FAA approval 
is not received by June 30, 2023, this Agreement may be terminated by the 
County, acting through the Director of Aviation, upon thirty (30) calendar days 
prior written notice. Termination of this Agreement shall not relieve 
Concessionaire of any liabilities or obligations under this Agreement that 
accrued on or before the effective date of termination, or that survive 
termination of this Agreement. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of this 
Agreement, Concessionaire shall cease all operations in the Assigned Areas and 
immediately vacate and surrender the Assigned Areas as set forth in Article 15. 

4. Article III, Section 3.9 is amended to read as follows: 

3.9 Minimum Capital Expenditure. Concessionaire shall make a total has met the 
initial Minimum Capital Expenditure shall make a total Minimum Capital Expenditure 
requirement for the initial Improvements to the Assigned Areas in the amount of not less 
than Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00), within the twelve months period 
following the Effective Date. Concessionaire shall make an additional Minimum Capital 
Expenditure of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) to complete the following 
improvements: remove the existing currency exchange located in Terminal 4 and install 
a new currency exchange kiosk in the Assigned Area (“Extension Improvements”).  The 
new currency exchange shall be located in the Assigned Area as designated on Exhibit A, 
which may be modified as authorized in Section 3.1(g) of this Agreement. 

(a) In no event shall Concessionaire spend less than the Minimum Capital 
Expenditure by twelve months after the Effective Date. Concessionaire shall make 
the additional Minimum Capital Expenditure and complete the Extension 
Improvements no later than March 31, 2024 (“Completion Date”). A failure to 

Page 2 

Exhibit 2 
Page 2 of 6

https://40,000.00
https://200,000.00


  

   
  

 

     
 

    
    

     
   

       
       

    
  

     
   

       
     

        
   

   
 

     
   

   

        
 

    
   

   
      

 

        
       

     
   

     
    

make such additional Minimum Capital Expenditure within the required time 
frame shall be a default of this Agreement. 

. . . 

5. Article III of the Agreement is amended to add Section 3.11 to read as follows 
(bold/underlining omitted): 

3.11 If at any time during the Term of this Agreement the Aviation Department 
implements a Central Receiving and Distribution Center (CRDC) for the intake, processing, 
and distribution of goods for the Airport Terminals (operated by the Aviation Department 
or third parties), Concessionaire shall utilize the CRDC as directed in writing by the 
Aviation Department. Concessionaire’s required utilization of the CRDC shall include, but 
not be limited to, ordering Concessionaire’s suppliers to make all of its Airport deliveries 
to the CRDC (except where delivery to a third party is prohibited by law or otherwise 
approved in writing by the Aviation Department). Upon implementation of the CRDC, 
each concessionaire located at the Airport that is required to utilize the CRDC shall pay to 
County the concessionaire’s allocation of operational and development costs related to 
its use of the CRDC.  The Aviation Department, in its reasonable discretion, shall allocate 
costs to each concessionaire based on the amount and frequency of the intake and 
processing of goods at the CRDC and delivery of such goods to the Airport Terminals 
(“CRDC Concessionaire Cost Allocation”).  Upon determination of the CRDC 
Concessionaire Cost Allocation, the Aviation Department shall provide written notice to 
Concessionaire of its CRDC Concessionaire Cost Allocation, accompanied by evidence 
supporting the manner in which the CRDC Concessionaire Cost Allocation was 
determined.  Concessionaire shall pay the CRDC Concessionaire Cost Allocation in the 
manner and amount determined by the Aviation Department. 

6. Article XXI of the Agreement is amended to add Section 21.46 to read as follows 
(bold/underlining omitted): 

21.46 Polystyrene Food Service Articles. Concessionaire shall not sell or provide for use 
on County property expanded polystyrene products or food service articles (e.g., 
Styrofoam), unencapsulated expanded polystyrene products, or single-use plastic straws 
or stirrers, as set forth in more detail in Section 27.173, Broward County Administrative 
Code. 

7. Concessionaire acknowledges that through the date this Fourth Amendment is executed 
by Concessionaire, Concessionaire has no claims against the County with respect to any of the 
matters covered by the Agreement, as amended, and Concessionaire has no right of set-off or 
counterclaims against any of the amounts payable under the Agreement. 

8. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between this Fourth Amendment and the 
Agreement, the Parties agree that this Fourth Amendment shall control. 

Page 3 

Exhibit 2 
Page 3 of 6



  

        
  

     

      
      

  

   
  

  
  

       
   

 

9. Preparation of this Fourth Amendment has been a joint effort of the Parties and the 
resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more 
severely against one of the Parties than any other. 

10. This Fourth Amendment may be executed in counterparts, whether signed physically or 
electronically, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which taken together, 
shall constitute one and the same agreement. 

11. The Agreement, as amended herein, incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, 
correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters 
contained herein, and the Parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements, or 
understandings concerning the subject matter hereof that are not contained in the Agreement 
or this Fourth Amendment. Accordingly, the Parties agree that no deviation from the terms 
hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or 
written. 

Page 4 

Exhibit 2 
Page 4 of 6



  
 

  
  

Broward County Administrator, as 
ex officio Clerk of the Broward County 
Board of County Commissioners 

 

   
 

 

 
 

 
 

   
 

  

   
   

  

Board of County Commissioners 

By 
Mayor 

____ day of _____________________, 20__ 

Approved as to form by 
Andrew J. Meyers 
Broward County Attorney 
Aviation Office 
320 Terminal Drive, Suite 200 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315 
Telephone: (954) 359-6100 

By 
Sharon V. Thorsen (Date) 
Senior Assistant County Attorney 

 ATTEST: 

 

 

COUNTY 

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through its 

  

 
  

 
 

SVT/ch 
Business Technology 4th Amendment 
01/26/23 
80071.0124 

IN WITNESS  WHEREOF, the Parties hereto  have made  and executed this  Fourth  
Amendment:  BROWARD COUNTY  through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by  
and through its Mayor or Vice-Mayor, authorized  to execute same by Board action on the _____  
day of  _________________, 20__, and  Fort Lauderdale Business and Currency Services, LLC,  
signing by  and through i ts  authorized representative.  

Page 5 

Exhibit 2 
Page 5 of 6



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED BUSINESS AND TECHNOLOGY 
SERVICE CENTERS CONCESSION AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA AND 

FORT LAUDERDALE BUSINESS AND CURRENCY SERVICES, LLC 

CONCESSIONAIRE 

FORT LAUDERDALE BUSINESS AND 
CURRENCY SERVICES, LLC 

B~ --'----'---'----
A~onzed Signer 

H~ u)h ;4e > p(M jdL1f 
Print ~ame and Title 

0 

;;(' day of b (/,(0( llf20;;/'._:'.;, 

WITNESS: 

Print Name: 

Page 6 

Exhibit 2 
Page 6 of 6





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Business Technology 4th amendment Revised 4 Year 1.26.2023 FAA approval - Partially Executed.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

		2023-02-07T13:32:06-0500
	Sharon V. Thorsen




